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Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.




Barometre de la maturité digitale - 06/19 : la France a l'avant du peloton dans
la compétition mondiale, elle doit accélérer pour rejoindre le groupe de téte
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Methodology

Online survey conducted by Ipsos May 4-18, 2020
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Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.
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Survey sample size details - French managers and employees

percentage 350 managers 900 employees

Men 70 55

Gender Women 30 45

Under 35 28 23

Age 35 to 54 52 59

55 and over 20 18

) Less than 1,000 38 30

Employees in the 1,000 to 4,999 22 27
country

5,000 or more 40 43

Industry 24 24

Building and public works 8 4

Business sector Retail and distribution 8 9

Transport 7 7

Services 53 56

Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.
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At companies undertaking an upgrade, close to 90% of managers and 85% of
employees think it will help them deal with the effects of the pandemic

Employees ’
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Managers

All
employees

WA S &

managers

% Yes

Allow it to better support the

impact of the current 76 86 77 84 94
economic slowdown
Allow it to relaunch its
activity more easily once the 73 85 75 84 88

health crisis is over

Allow it to better safeguard
employment in the current
economy

Average 87 80 85 83

Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.
Note: Answers from respondents at companies undergoing a digital transformation to the question: “In your opinion, in comparison to other companies that have not done so, will the
implementation of a digital transformation project within your company...?”
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86% of managers and 76% of employees are willing to participate, especially
managers in China and the US

We are willing: company
workers are ready to get
this transformation
underway and they want
it to happen

— Managers

39

47

Percentage per
country

Yes, definitely

86%

All managers

' .*- e
81 86

83

90

91

— Employees

29 47

76%

All employees

TP L=
74 78 77 73

Yes, somewhat

Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.
Note: Answers from all respondents to the question: “Regarding digital transformation, would you say that the following applies or does not apply to your company - ‘We are willing:
company employees are ready to get this transformation underway and they want it to happen.’”

No, not really

No, not at all
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/8% of managers think their company is undertaking a transformation

All All
managers employees

| don’t know

Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.
Note: Answers from all respondents to the question: “Is your company undergoing a digital transformation at present?”
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Managers are far more engaged in transformation projects than employees:
close to 90% feel involved compared with 65% of employees

Managers

All
employees
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managers

Involved )

Not involved 11

Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.
Note: Answers from respondents whose companies are undergoing or piloting a project to the question: “How would you describe your situation in the digital

transformation of your company?” 8
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But only 29% of managers and 22% of employees believe their company’s
transformation leads the competition

Employees

All
employees
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managers
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It’s way ahead

It’s a bit ahead

It’s on the same level

It’s a bit behind

It’s way behind

Behind 34 40 29

Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.
Note: Answers from all respondents to the question: “Regarding digital transformation, how would you say your company compares to its competitors?”

4 7 4 3
17 12 17 27
24 16 24 30
42 44 47 38
24 26 29 20 29
8 11 9 3
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Only 61% of employees endorse their company’s approach, compared with 73%
of managers

Everyone or almost A majority About half A minority Few or none

.'EZ
N

Managers 7 3 % —e
69 74 64 86 71
iD=
Employees o) LN
61% —
59 66 56 71 59
Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey. 10

Note: Answers from respondents whose companies are undergoing or piloting a project to the question: “In your opinion, how many employees in your company endorse the digital
transformation approach today?”
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22% of managers want their company to move faster

Managers

22% 23%

Too slowly Too fast

Too slowly: Percentage per country

' .*- i
31 20 24

55%

At a good pace

At a good pace: neither

Much too fast A bit too fast
too fast nor too slow

A bit too slowly Much too slowly

Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.
Note: Answers from all respondents to the question: “Overall, would you say that, regarding digital transformation, your company is going...” 11
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Most managers and employees believe a transformation will help their
organization, but fewer see a direct benefit for their job, career, or pay

- £
\/ =
Managers | == Employees C‘\__/?
o . .
% Yes 4\ == el — 4\ == o _E m
The efficiency of employees 74 76 77 84 63 62 59 62 71
The company’s work 71 74 74 80 57 63 58 58 72
organization
The ability of companies to
make decisions more quickly 64 3 69 82 37 28 23 60 74
The ability of companies to
develop products and services 66 72 71 80 57 58 55 56 71
more quickly
Working conditions 62 71 72 81 56 56 54 55 74
Interest in working for the
company 67 66 74 78 54 53 54 52 70
Company competitiveness 65 72 69 78 59 57 61 56 73
Company training 66 73 65 78 51 52 50 54 73
The profiles of people who 60 66 68 76 49 50 50 53 70
work in the companies |8
Company benefits & 62 61 62 77 55 48 43 32 70
Job retention in the company 53 60 67 77 42 46 51 50 66
Career opportunities 51 61 64 77 38 43 42 46 69
Pay levels within the company 40 52 53 72 29 31 38 43 59

Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.
Note: Answers from respondents whose companies are undergoing or piloting a project to the question: “Overall, based on your experience or on what you
know, would you say that digital transformation has a positive impact, a negative impact, or neither a positive nor a negative impact on...?” 12
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About 80% of managers and 71% of employees believe more investment is
needed to address the impact of the crisis
Employees ‘

All <=
o A E _
% Yes é - employees ‘ . Z Ir& ‘ é -
Ways of working 84 87 96 75 75 70 71 93
Client relationships 64 70 66 68 90
Internal company processes 61 70 64 66 89

Marketing methods

Average

Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.
Note: Answers from all respondents to the question: “To address the current and future impact of the health crisis, should your company increase its digital transformation investments in
each of the following areas?”

Copyright © 2018 by Boston Consulting Group. All rights reserved.



Both managers and employees feel hiring, training, and upskilling are the least

successful elements of their company’s digital transformation

Managers Employees

Ranking out of 13

KN .
From the most to the Al Y r/‘-lﬁ A i m All 4\ rzl_m A &£ m
least successful element FEPPRIeS - employees
of the digital

transformation

Intensive training and 12 13 11 10 12 12 12 12 9

upskilling of teams

Recruitment for new job 13 12 12 12 13 13 13 13 13

positions with essential skills

Source: BCG and Ipsos 2020 digital transformation survey.
Note: Answers from respondents whose companies are undergoing or piloting a project to the question: “When you think about the last time a digital
transformation program was implemented in your company, would you say that each of the following elements was successful?”
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Disclaimer

The services and materials provided by Boston Consulting Group (BCG) are subject to BCG's Standard Terms

(a copy of which is available upon request) or such other agreement as may have been previously executed by BCG.
BCG does not provide legal, accounting, or tax advice. The Client is responsible for obtaining independent advice
concerning these matters. This advice may affect the guidance given by BCG. Further, BCG has made no undertaking
to update these materials after the date hereof, notwithstanding that such information may become outdated

or inaccurate.

The materials contained in this presentation are designed for the sole use by the board of directors or senior
management of the Client and solely for the limited purposes described in the presentation. The materials shall not be
copied or given to any person or entity other than the Client (“Third Party”) without the prior written consent of BCG.
These materials serve only as the focus for discussion; they are incomplete without the accompanying oral commentary
and may not be relied on as a stand-alone document. Further, Third Parties may not, and it is unreasonable for any
Third Party to, rely on these materials for any purpose whatsoever. To the fullest extent permitted by law (and except
to the extent otherwise agreed in a signed writing by BCG), BCG shall have no liability whatsoever to any Third Party,
and any Third Party hereby waives any rights and claims it may have at any time against BCG with regard to the
services, this presentation, or other materials, including the accuracy or completeness thereof. Receipt and review of
this document shall be deemed agreement with and consideration for the foregoing.

BCG does not provide fairness opinions or valuations of market transactions, and these materials should not be relied on
or construed as such. Further, the financial evaluations, projected market and financial information, and conclusions
contained in these materials are based upon standard valuation methodologies, are not definitive forecasts, and are not
guaranteed by BCG. BCG has used public and/or confidential data and assumptions provided to BCG by the Client.

BCG has not independently verified the data and assumptions used in these analyses. Changes in the underlying data or
operating assumptions will clearly impact the analyses and conclusions.
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